DECATUR AREA
METROPOLITAN PLANNING ORGANIZATION

Decatur City Hall Annex | P.O. Box 488, Decatur, AL 35602 | Phone 256-341-4716 ;
Fax 256-341-4727 | www.decaturalabamausa.com | Email mpo@decatur-al.gov

Organization

MPO Policy Board
Meeting Notice
Date: Wednesday September 18, 2024
Time: 3:30 P.M.
Location: Decatur-Morgan County Chamber of Commerce

515 6" Avenue NE
Decatur, Alabama 35601

Agenda
Item 1. Call the Meeting to Order
[tem 2. Approve the Minutes from the June 12, 2024 MPO Policy Board Meeting
Item 3. Open Public Comment Period for the Final 2025 Unified Planning Work Program
Item 4. Adopt Resolution 24 — 37 to approve the Final 2025 Unified Planning Work
Program (UPWP)
Item 5. Adopt Resolution 24— 38 to amend the current Transportation Improvement Program
(TIP) to add the following project:
Reconstruction of SR-684 (Church Street) from Somerville Road to SR-3 (US-31/6™
Avenue) in the City of Decatur
Project Fiscal | Scope | Federal Cost | Local Cost (City Total Cost
Number Year of Decatur)
100079458 | 2025 PE $100,000.00 $25,000.00 $125,000.00
100079459 | 2026 UT $180,000.00 $45,000.00 $225,000.00
100079460 | 2026 CN $1,360,000.00 $340,000.00 $1,700,000.00
Total Cost $1,640,000.00 $410,000.00 $2,050,000.00
Item 6. Adopt Resolution 24— 39 to amend the current Transportation Improvement Program

(TIP) to add the following project:




Item 7.

Item 8.

Item 9.

Item 10.

Resurfacing on SR-24 from the Morgan County Line to SR-67

Project Fiscal | Scope | Federal Cost State Cost Total Cost
Number Year

100078762 2025 M $3,171,015.00 $792,753.00 $3,963,768.00

Adopt Resolution 24— 40 to amend the current Transportation Improvement Program
(TIP) to add the following project:

Resurfacing on SR-20 (US-72) from Kirby Road to the Morgan County Line

Project Fiscal | Scope | Federal Cost State Cost Total Cost
Number Year

100078759 2025 FM | $3,325,707.20 $831,426.80 $4,157,134.00

Adopt Resolution 24— 41 to amend the current Transportation Improvement Program
(TIP) to add the following project:

Resurfacing on SR-67 from CR-41 to SR-24

Project Fiscal | Scope | Federal Cost State Cost Total Cost
Number Year

100078764 2025 FM $1,549,958.40 $387,489.60 $1,937,448.00

Adopt Resolution 24-- 42 to amend the current Transportation Improvement Program
(TIP) to add the following project:

Resurfacing on SR-67 from SR-3 (US-31) to CR-41

Project Fiscal | Scope | Federal Cost State Cost Total Cost
Number Year

100078765 2025 FM $2,011,924.00 $502,981.00 $2,514,905.00

Adopt Resolution 24— 43 to amend the current Transportation Improvement Program
(TIP) to add the following project:

RR Crossing Improvements for the Install of Two Cantilevers with LED Signal
Flashing Lights, Two Gates, Two Bells, Add One Set of Signal Heads Facing Each
Bike Approaches, Signs, Markers, Legends on Moulton Street at DOT No.352093T
in Decatur, CSX RR.REF. NO.1605

Project Fiscal | Scope | Federal Cost State Cost Total Cost
Number Year

100078795 | 2025 CN $650,000.00 $0.00 $650,000.00




Item 11.

[tem 12.

Item 13.

Adopt Resolution 24— 44 to amend the current Transportation Improvement Program
(TIP) to increase funding on the following project:

Bridge Replacement BINS 006153 and 001391 on SR-3 (US-31) over Norfolk
Southern Railway

Project Fiscal | Scope | Federal Cost State Cost Total Cost
Number Year
Original | 100071966 | 2025 uT $1,000,000.00 | $250,000.00 | $1,250,000.00
Cost
Increased $104,980.43 $26,245.11 $131,225.54
Cost
Total Cost $1,104,980.43 $276,245.11 $1,381,225.54

Adopt Resolution 24— 45 to amend the current Transportation Improvement Program
(TIP) to increase funding on the following project:

Bridge Replacement BINS 006153 and 001391 on SR-3 (US-31) over Norfolk
Southern Railway

Project Fiscal | Scope | Federal Cost State Cost Total Cost
Number Year
Original | 100037845 | 2025 CN $5,912,464.80 | $1,478,116.20 | $7,390,581.00
Cost
Increased $1,511,346.89 | $377,836.72 $1,889,183.61
Cost
Total Cost $7,423,811.69 | $1,855,952.92 | $9,279,764.61

Adopt Resolution 24— 46 to amend the current Transportation Improvement Program
(TIP) to increase funding on the following project:

Advanced Corridor Management TSMO on [-65 from SR-67 (MP 332.721) to SR-3
(US-31) (MP 354.753)

Project Fiscal | Scope | Federal Cost State Cost Total Cost
Number Year
Original | 100072297 | 2025 CN $3,776,301.90 | $419,589.10 | $4,195,891.00
Cost
Increased $260,837.01 $28,981.89 $289,818.90
Cost
Total Cost $4,037,138.91 $448,570.99 | $4,485,709.90




Item 14.  Adopt Resolution 24— 47 to amend the current Transportation Improvement Program
(TIP) to increase the Preliminary Engineering funding on the following project:
Intersection Improvements on Vaughn Bridge Road at SR-3 (US-31)

Project Fiscal | Scope | Federal Cost Local Cost Total Cost
Number | Year (City of
Hartselle)
Original 100069660 | 2025 PE $80,000.00 $20,000.00 $100,000.00
Cost
Increased $28,036.00 $7,009.00 $35,045.00
Cost
Total Cost $108,036.00 $27,009.00 $135,045.00

[tem 15. New Business

Item 16. ALDOT and MPO Staff News and Updates

Item 17.  Adjournment

The Decatur Area MPO meetings are open to the public and through online streaming at the following
site. https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCzOwWwWufN2NGeTnOVD60TgHA

Anyone requiring special assistance including ADA Accessibility or Language Assistance to attend this
meeting should contact the MPO staff at least forty-eight hours in advance of the meeting date for special

accommodations to be made.




DECATUR METROPOLITAN PLANNING ORGANIZATION

PROXY

In accordance with article IV of the By-Laws of the Decatur Metropolitan Planning

Organization. I hereby appoint to serve as my official

proxy with all voting rights and responsibilities during the official meeting of the

Metropolitan Planning Organization.

Signed this the day of , 2024

VOTING MEMBER




MINUTES
Decatur Metropolitan Planning Organization
Policy Board
06-12-2024

THOSE PRESENT:

Randy Garrison — Chairman
Tab Bowling — Vice Chairman
Vaughn Goodwin

Sam Heflin

Curtis Vincent
Jacob Ladner
Carlton McMasters

Scott Leach
Rodney Elli
Jud Young

S

Seth Burkett
Winston Brooks
Wesley Sanders

James Giles

Dewayne Hellums

Christopher

Item 1.

Item 2.

Item 3.

Henson

Chairperson Garrison called the meeting to order at 10:02 am.

Approve the Minutes from the April 10, 2024 MPO Policy Board Meeting

Chairperson Garrison called for a motion to approve the minutes from the April 10,
2024 meeting. Councilman McMasters made a motion with a second from
Councilman Ladner. The motion carried unanimously.

Adopt Resolution 24 — 22 to approve the Draft 2025 Unified Planning Work
Program (UPWP)

Mr. Hellums explained that the 2025 Unified Planning Work Program (UPWP)
contains the work tasks and budget to be conducted by the MPO staff for Fiscal Year
2025. Mr. Hellums stated the document will have a 30 day comment period.

Chairperson Garrison called for a motion to approve Resolution 24-22. Mayor
Bowling made a motion with a second from Councilman Ladner. The motion carried
unanimously.



Item 4. Adopt Resolution 24 — 23 to amend the FY 2045 Long Range Transportation Plan to
add the following project:

Neighborhood Access and Equity Grant for the City of Decatur

Mr. Hellums explained this is a grant that the City of Decatur received. The grant is
for bike facilities connecting the Decatur O’ Town district to Point Mallard. He
stated that this resolution is to add the grant and project to the LRTP. The awarded
grant funds are $18,407,688.00. The Primary Engineering funds are $2,382,164.52
and the Construction funds are $16,025,523.48. There is no match needed for this
grant.

Chairperson Garrison called for a motion to approve Resolution 24-23. Mayor
Bowling made a motion with a second from Councilman McMasters. The motion
carried unanimously.

Item 5. Adopt Resolution 24— 24 to amend the current Transportation Improvement Program
(TIP) to add the following project:

Neighborhood Access and Equity Grant for the City of Decatur

Mr. Hellums explained that this resolution is to add the Neighborhood Access and
Equity Grant for the City of Decatur to the TIP.

Chairperson Garrison called for a motion to approve Resolution 24-24. Councilman
McMasters made a motion with a second from Councilman Ladner. The motion
carried unanimously.

Item 6. Adopt Resolution 24— 25 to amend the current Transportation Improvement Program
(TIP) to increase funding the following project:

Roadway Lighting Rehabilitation on SR-20(US-31) from Market Street to 0.5 Miles
North of Riverwalk Marina (Carbon Reduction Program Funding)

Mr. Hellums explained that this resolution is for an increase in cost. The Original
Estimated Cost was $837,140.00 with an increased cost of $181,583.00 for a new
Total Cost of $1,018,723.00. This project has bid. Mr. Hellums explained that the
MPO would be contributing $814,978.00 in Carbon Reduction Program Funds with
the City of Decatur responsible for $203,745.00. Mr. Hellums encouraged the MPO
members to look for projects to use future Carbon Reduction Funding.



Item 7.

Item 8.

Items 9.

Chairperson Garrison called for a motion to approve Resolution 24-25. Mayor
Bowling made a motion with a second from Councilman McMasters. The motion
carried unanimously.

Adopt Resolution 24— 26 to amend the current Transportation Improvement Program
(TIP) to add the following projects:

Realign Sparkman Street at SR-3 (US-31) and Lane Road Intersection, Including
Access Management and a New Traffic Signal

Mr. Hellums explained that this is a Hartselle ATRIP project. This project will be the
next phase of realigning Sparkman Street at SR-3 (US-31) that was started with a
previous ATRIP project.

Chairperson Garrison called for a motion to approve Resolution 24-26. Mayor
Bowling made a motion with a second from Councilman Ladner. The motion carried
unanimously.

Adopt Resolution 24— 27 to amend the current Transportation Improvement Program
(TIP) to add the following projects:

Sign Replacement on [-65 from the Cullman County Line to the Tennessee River

Mr. Hellums explained this is a state project to replace signs along [-65 through
Morgan County.

Chairperson Garrison called for a motion to approve Resolution 24-27. Mayor
Bowling made a motion with a second from Councilman McMasters. The motion
carried unanimously.

Adopt Resolution 24-28 to amend the current Transportation Improvement Program
(TIP) to decrease funding on the following project:

Resurfacing on SR-24 from CR-317 to Morgan County Line

Mr. Hellums stated that this resolution is to decrease the cost to resurface SR-24
from CR-317 to the Morgan County Line. The original cost was $4,589,330.00 with
a decrease cost of $600,024.00 for a new total cost of $3,989,306.00. This is a state
project with the state matching federal money.



Item 10.

Item 11.

Item 12.

Chairperson Garrison called for a motion to approve Resolution 24-28. Mayor
Goodwin made a motion with a second from Mr. Vincent. The motion carried
unanimously.

Adopt Resolution 24— 29 to amend the current Transportation Improvement Program
(TIP) to add the following projects:

Resurfacing on 1-65 from 0.6 Miles South of SR-36 (MP 326.850) to 1.1 Miles
South of I 565 (MP 338.900)

Mr. Hellums explained that this resolution is for a state project to repave 1-65 north
and south bound lanes from mile post 326.850 to mile post 338.900. The state will
match the federal funding.

Chairperson Garrison called for a motion to approve Resolution 24-29. Mr. Vincent
made a motion with a second from Mayor Heflin. The motion carried unanimously.

Adopt Resolution 24— 30 to amend the current Transportation Improvement Program
(TIP) to increase funding on the following project:

RR XING Improvement for the Installation of Two (2) Standard Mast Mounted
Signals with Two (2) Gates, Two (2) Bells, Grade Crossing Predictors, Signs,
Markings, and Legends on College Street at DOT #352108F in Hartselle, CSX
Railroad REF. NO.1560

Mr. Hellums explained that this is to improve the railroad crossing on College Street
in Hartselle. There is no match needed from the city or state for this project.

Chairperson Garrison called for a motion to approve Resolution 24-30. Councilman
McMasters made a motion with a second from Councilman Ladner. The motion
carried unanimously.

Adopt Resolution 24— 31 to amend the current Transportation Improvement Program
(TIP) to decrease the estimated CN costs on the following project:

Railroad Crossing Improvements, Signs, Markings and Legends at Cedar Lake Road
Southeast and CSX Railroad, DOT #352098C, CSXT, REF #1559

Mr. Hellums explain this is to decrease the construction phase (CN) of this project.
The original cost estimate was $10,000.00 with a decreased cost estimate of



Item 13.

Item 14.

Item 15.

$5,903.00 for a new total cost estimate of $4,097.00. There is no match needed from
the city or state for this project.

Chairperson Garrison called for a motion to approve Resolution 24-31. Councilman
McMasters made a motion with a second from Mayor Bowling. The motion carried
unanimously.

Adopt Resolution 24— 32 to amend the current Transportation Improvement Program
(TIP) to decrease the estimated CN costs on the following projects:

Resurfacing on SR-20 (ALT US-72) From 12" AVE. to 0.5 Miles West of SR-3
(US-31) at the Norfolk Southern Railroad

Mr. Hellums explained this is a decrease in construction cost. The original estimated
cost was $1,843,003.00 with a decrease cost of $367,519.00 for a new total cost of
$1,475,484.00. Mr. Hellums also stated that this project has bid.

Chairperson Garrison called for a motion to approve Resolution 24-32. Councilman
McMasters made a motion with a second from Mayor Bowling. The motion carried
unanimously.

Adopt Resolution 24— 33 to amend the current Transportation Improvement Program
(TIP) to add the following projects:

Resurfacing on I-65 from Hurricane Creek (MP 315.665) to 0.62 Miles South of SR-
36 (MP 326.850)

Mr. Hellums explained this resolution is to resurface 1-65 from mile marker 315.665
to 326.850. This project is projected to bid in FY 2025.

Chairperson Garrison called for a motion to approve Resolution 24-33. Mayor
Bowling made a motion with a second from Councilman Ladner. The motion carried
unanimously.

Adopt Resolution 24— 34 to amend the current Transportation Improvement Program
(TIP) to increase the estimated UT costs on the following projects:

Replace Roadway Culvert and Approaches on West Morgan Road over Bakers
Creek



Item 16.

Item 17.

Item 18.

Mr. Hellums explain this resolution is to increase the utility cost on the MPO project.
The original cost was $140,481.55 with an increase estimated cost of $429,552.74 for a
new total estimated cost of $570,034.29.

Chairperson Garrison called for a motion to approve Resolution 24-34. Mayor
Goodwin made a motion with a second from Councilman Ladner. The motion
carries unanimously.

Adopt Resolution 24— 35 to amend the current Transportation Improvement Program
(TIP) to increase the estimated CN costs on the following projects:

Replace Roadway Culvert and Approaches on West Morgan Road over Bakers
Creek

Mr. Hellums explain that this in an increase on the construction phase of this MPO
project. The original cost was $832,399.97 with an increase cost of $521,069.98 for
a new total estimated cost of $1,353,469.95.

Chairperson Garrison called for a motion to approve Resolution 24-35. Councilman
McMasters made a motion with a second from Mayor Goodwin. The motion carried
unanimously.

New Business

Adopt Resolution 24-36 to amend the current Transportation Improvement Program
(TIP) to the following project:

Bridge Replacement BIN (6594) on SR-20 over Norfolk Southern Railway
Mr. Hellums explained that this resolution is to add the utility phase of the Bridge
Replacement BIN (6594) on SR-20 over Norfolk Southern Railway project. He explain

that this project was presented after the meeting agenda was sent out. It is a state project
with the state matching the federal money. The project letting is scheduled for FY 2027.

Chairperson Garrison called for a motion to approve Resolution 24-36. Councilman
McMasters made a motion with a second from Mayor Goodwin. The motion carried
unanimously.

ALDOT and MPO Staff News and Updates

ALDOT Project Updates from Mr. Rodney Ellis and Mr. Curtis Vincent:



Item 19.

Hartselle Vaughn Bridge / US 31 project. Design is complete. ROW ongoing.
Hartselle Lando Cain Rd and AL 36 intersection project. Design 30% complete.
ROW ongoing. Letting expected early FY 2025.

Hartselle ATRIP project on 31. Construction is 30% complete.

Hartselle TAP grant in downtown is 30% complete.

Priceville resurfacing has started.

Priceville TAP grant to install sidewalks along Upper River Rd and Bethel Rd.
Design is ongoing.

Decatur 6™ Ave project is waiting on final permits.

Decatur Causeway Lighting Project has let and contractor has been selected.
Decatur ATRIP II project at Upper River Rd and AL 67 intersection. Design is
underway. ROW ongoing. Scheduled letting 2025.

Decatur TAP grant to update sidewalks on 6™ Ave. Permitting ongoing.

Morgan County culvert project. ROW ongoing.

Trinity ATRIP II project at S Greenway DR and AL 24. Design is 85% complete.
Scheduled letting later FY 2025.

[-65 TISMO project to install message boards and traffic cameras from Priceville
to Athens. Design is 65% complete.

[-65 bridge replacement in Lacon over Flint Creek and railroad. Design is 30%
complete. Schedule letting FY 2025.

[-65 resurfacing project is in the preliminary design phase.

[-65 sign replacement project is in the preliminary design phase.

[-65 Tennessee River Bridge repair and painting project ongoing.

Norfolk Southern Railroad Bridge crossing in south Limestone County. Design is
85% complete. ROW ongoing. Scheduled letting later FY 2024.

AL 36 resurfacing project west of Hartselle is in the finishing stages.

Adjournment

Chairperson Garrison calls for a motion to adjourn. Mayor Bowling made the motion
with a second from Councilman Ladner. The meeting adjourns at 10:37 am



Adopted this the 18" day of September, 2024

, Chairperson
Decatur Area Metropolitan Planning Organization

ATTEST:

, Director of Transportation Planning
Decatur Area Metropolitan Planning Organization




RESOLUTION 24 - 37

Decatur Area Metropolitan Planning Organization
Adopting the 2025 Final Unified Planning Work Program

WHEREAS, the Decatur Area Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) is the organization designated
by the Governor of the State of Alabama as being responsible, together with the State of Alabama, for
implementing the applicable provisions of 23 USC 134 and 135 (amended by Infrastructure Investment
and Jobs Act, Section 11201 November 2021); 42 USC 2000d-1. 7401; 23 CFR 450 and 500; 40 CFR 51
and 93; and

WHEREAS, the U.S. Department of Transportation (USDOT) requires all urbanized areas, as established
by the U.S. Bureau of the Census, and doing area-wide urban transportation planning, to submit a Unified
Planning Work Program (UPWP) as a condition for meeting the provisions of Title 23. USC. Section 134
and 135; and

WHEREAS, consistent with the declaration of these provisions, the staff of the Metropolitan Planning
Organization (MPO) in cooperation with the Alabama Department of Transportation (ALDOT). has
prepared a Final FY 2025 Unified Planning Work Program (UPWP); and

WHEREAS, pursuant to its duties, functions, and responsibilities, the Decatur Area Metropolitan
Planning Organization (MPO), in session this day of September 18, 2024. did review and evaluate the
aforementioned Final FY 2025 Unified Planning Work Program (UPWP), summarized on the attached
pages; now

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Decatur Area Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO)
does hereby adopt the Final FY 2025 Unified Planning Work Program (UPWP).

Adopted this the 18" day of September 2024

Chairman, Metropolitan Planning Organization

ATTEST:

Director of Transportation Planning, Decatur Area MPO



RESOLUTION 24 - 38

Decatur Area Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO)

Amending the Current Transportation Improvement Program (TIP) for the Decatur
Metropolitan Planning Area

WHEREAS, the Decatur Area Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) is the organization
designated by the Governor of the State of Alabama as being responsible, together with the State of
Alabama, for implementing the applicable provisions of 23 USC 134 and 135 (amended by the
Infrastructure Investment and Jobs Act, Section 11201 November 2021); 42 USC 2000d-1, 7401; 23
CFR 450 and 500; 40 CFRS51 and 93; and

WHEREAS, 23 USC 135 and 23 CFR 450.324 et al., requires that transportation projects in
urbanized areas be funded by the Federal Highway Administration and the Federal Transit
Administration be included in a Transportation Improvement Program (TIP) and adopted by a vote of
the Decatur Area Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO); and

WHEREAS, the Decatur Area Metropolitan Planning Organization has adopted a Transportation
Improvement Program (TIP) and said program is included in the approved State Transportation
Improvement Program (STIP); and

WHEREAS, the Alabama Department of Transportation (ALDOT) and the Decatur Area
Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) have determined that the following amendment to the
TIP be made to add the following preliminary engineering, utility and construction project:

Project Description — Reconstruction of SR-684 (Church Street) from Somerville Road to SR-3
(US31/6'™ Avenue) in the City of Decatur

Project Fiscal | Scope | Federal Cost | Local Cost (City Total Cost
Number Year of Decatur)
100079458 | 2025 PE $100,000.00 $25,000.00 $125,000.00
100079459 | 2026 uT $180,000.00 $45,000.00 $225,000.00
100079460 | 2026 CN | $1,360,000.00 $340,000.00 $1,700,000.00
Total Cost $1,640,000.00 $410,000.00 $2,050,000.00

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Decatur Area Metropolitan Planning
Organization (MPO) hereby amends the current Transportation Improvement Program (TIP) to
include the above set forth change for the total amount of $2,050,000.00

Adopted this the 18™ day of September, 2024

, Chairman
Metropolitan Planning Organization

ATTEST:

, Director of Transportation Planning
Metropolitan Planning Organization




Hellums, Dewaxne

From: Leach, Scott, C. <SCLeach@GarverUSA.com>

Sent: Friday, July 26, 2024 1:45 PM

To: Hellums, Dewayne; Prewitt, Carl

Subject: Budget Numbers for Church Street between Somerville and 6th Avenue

Good afternoon Dewayne and Carl — | hope you both are doing well!

We finally got some input back from Decatur Utilities regarding potential/possible UT Relocations for the next phase of
Church Street Reconstruction. So, [ would recommend the following phases and budgets for MPO’s consideration:

e PE = $125,000 (this estimated budget includes $15K for ALDOT Support / Review services)

e UT =$225,000

e CN = $1,700,000 (this estimated budget includes for 13.6% ALDOT indirect cost and 15% for CE&I.)

Please let me know if you have questions or need anything further.
Have a great weekend!

Thanks,
Scott

Scott Leach, PE

Transportation Team Leader

Transportation Team
256-679-5588



RESOLUTION 24 - 39

Decatur Area Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO)

Amending the Current Transportation Improvement Program (TIP) for the Decatur
Metropolitan Planning Area

WHEREAS, the Decatur Area Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) is the organization
designated by the Governor of the State of Alabama as being responsible, together with the State of
Alabama, for implementing the applicable provisions of 23 USC 134 and 135 (amended by the
Infrastructure Investment and Jobs Act, Section 11201 November 2021); 42 USC 2000d-1, 7401; 23
CFR 450 and 500; 40 CFR51 and 93; and

WHEREAS, 23 USC 135 and 23 CFR 450.324 et al., requires that transportation projects in
urbanized areas be funded by the Federal Highway Administration and the Federal Transit
Administration be included in a Transportation Improvement Program (TIP) and adopted by a vote of
the Decatur Area Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO); and

WHEREAS, the Decatur Area Metropolitan Planning Organization has adopted a Transportation
Improvement Program (TIP) and said program is included in the approved State Transportation
Improvement Program (STIP); and

WHEREAS, the Alabama Department of Transportation (ALDOT) and the Decatur Area
Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) have determined that the following amendment to the

TIP be made to add the following project:

Project Description — Resurfacing on SR-24 from the Morgan County Line to SR-67

Project Fiscal | Scope | Federal Cost State Cost Total Cost
Number Year
100078762 | 2025 FM $3,171,015.00 $792,753.00 $3,963,768.00

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Decatur Area Metropolitan Planning
Organization (MPO) hereby amends the current Transportation Improvement Program (TIP) to
include the above set forth change for the total amount of $3,963,768.00

Adopted this the 18" day of September, 2024

, Chairman
Metropolitan Planning Organization

ATTEST:

, Director of Transportation Planning
Metropolitan Planning Organization




Hellums, Dewayne

From:
Sent:
To:
Cc

Subject:

CPMS Support CPMS Support <CPMS_Support@dot.state.al.us>
Tuesday, July 16, 2024 4:47 PM

Hellums, Dewayne; andersonk@dot.state.al.us
youngju@dot.state.al.us; ellisro@dot.state.al.us; gilesj@dot.state.al.us;
fairb@dot.state.al.us; deesr@dot.state.al.us; Aaron.Dawson@dot.gov
The Project listed below has been placed in PLAN status

This is an automated message to inform you that a project in your MPO area has been placed into plan status.

Please review the following project information to determine if said project should be amended to your TIP or long

range plan.

If you feel this notice has been sent to you in error please notify your designated ALDOT contact.

Project Information :

Project : 100078762 Federal aid number : NH 0024 County : MORGAN Scope : FM

Project Description : RESURFACING ON SR-24 FROM THE MORGAN COUNTY LINE TO SR-67

Urban Area : 295 DECATUR

Target Start Date : 4/25/2025

Engineers Estimate : $3,963,768.00



VIGWNOSNL
ealy Joplv

S0
|euoissaibuo)
9/'89/'€96'c$
junowy "3s3

9jeq pazuoyny

Bunsr 03 yoeg

¥S aJowdzIS
2dAy v adA) jualg
ajnod ajnoud anoy ajnoy sweN
put puz ISt ISt Jojeniug
VY3 LYV TVdIONIYd - €0 €0
*sse|D uondund Adusby pean aeuas
Y0 §20Z/1£/8
PuISia ajeq "jdwo) payabael eaJly ueqdn
00°0%
junowy ‘3s3 ‘6110 9jeq '|dwo) jenyoy 93eq pa3daddy MIOM
¢ 13A371 3DONVNILNIVIA
scoe/se/y vyToe/9t/L JALLVINIATYd
9jeq Hels yabael 93jeq UOISIAY ¥IOM

£9-4S OL INIT ALNNOD NVOUOW JHL WOYUL #Z-d4S NO ONIDVIEINSIY
uondudsag ypa3fold

ND
INIVI Y414 HN ¢29/84000T
uei|d Ivy3aa3ad Je9A a1 al
dnis adoos jessid welbold dOUIIDJY

4o 607

JunoddYy sbuisi Aydolld suoday 103loud

swn|[aH auAemaq sawoOd DM

Z10Eh
al
Ajlwey



uonepodsuel] jo Juswnedaqg eweqely - +20Z ®

00°'0%
uonedpnied
00°0% 00°0% 1e4apad
POAIS93Y Josuods POAISOSY |edopad 00°'sT0'TLTES
00°0$ 00'0$ uonebIqo [erspad

paliig Josuods palig [esspad

junowp m\:.wbmmt D ajouap MNMNQNQN\BQ ur sgjunoliy .aJ0N

Bbuiuuejd uoneysodsues) Ag panosddy - :abe)s juasin)



RESOLUTION 24 - 40

Decatur Area Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO)

Amending the Current Transportation Improvement Program (TIP) for the Decatur
Metropolitan Planning Area

WHEREAS, the Decatur Area Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) is the organization
designated by the Governor of the State of Alabama as being responsible, together with the State of
Alabama, for implementing the applicable provisions of 23 USC 134 and 135 (amended by the
Infrastructure Investment and Jobs Act, Section 11201 November 2021); 42 USC 2000d-1, 7401; 23
CFR 450 and 500; 40 CFR51 and 93; and

WHEREAS, 23 USC 135 and 23 CFR 450.324 et al., requires that transportation projects in
urbanized areas be funded by the Federal Highway Administration and the Federal Transit
Administration be included in a Transportation Improvement Program (TIP) and adopted by a vote of
the Decatur Area Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO); and

WHEREAS, the Decatur Area Metropolitan Planning Organization has adopted a Transportation
Improvement Program (TIP) and said program is included in the approved State Transportation
Improvement Program (STIP); and

WHEREAS, the Alabama Department of Transportation (ALDOT) and the Decatur Area

Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) have determined that the following amendment to the
TIP be made to add the following project:

Project Description — Resurfacing on SR-20 (US-72) from Kirby Road to the Morgan County

Line
Project Fiscal | Scope | Federal Cost State Cost Total Cost
Number Year
100078759 | 2025 FM $3,325,707.20 $831,426.80 $4,157,134.00

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Decatur Area Metropolitan Planning
Organization (MPO) hereby amends the current Transportation Improvement Program (TIP) to
include the above set forth change for the total amount of $4,157,134.00

Adopted this the 18" day of September, 2024

, Chairman
Metropolitan Planning Organization

ATTEST:

, Director of Transportation Planning
Metropolitan Planning Organization




Hellums, Dewazne

From: CPMS Support CPMS Support <CPMS_Support@dot.state.al.us>

Sent: Wednesday, July 17, 2024 9:29 AM

To: Hellums, Dewayne; andersonk@dot.state.al.us

Cc youngju@dot.state.al.us; ellisro@dot.state.al.us; gilesj@dot.state.al.us;
fairb@dot.state.al.us; deesr@dot.state.al.us; Aaron.Dawson@dot.gov

Subject: The Project listed below has been placed in PLAN status

This is an automated message to inform you that a project in your MPO area has been placed into plan status.

Please review the following project information to determine if said project should be amended to your TIP or'long
range plan.

If you feel this notice has been sent to you in error please notify your designated ALDOT contact.
Project Information :

Project : 100078759 Federal aid number : NH 0020 County : LAWRENCE Scope : FM

Project Description : RESURFACING ON SR-20 (US-72) FROM KIRBY RD TO THE MORGAN COUNTY LINE
Urban Area : 595 DECATUR

Target Start Date : 3/28/2025

Engineers Estimate : $4,157,134.00



VIGWNOSNL
ealy jop|v

SO
Jeuoissaibuo)
STPET'LST VS
junowy "3s3

91eqg pazuoyiny

buis] 03 »oegd

sn s 2JoWwdzZIS
4 adAy 0z adAL juaug
ajhod aynod 21noy aInoy aweN
puz puz IsT IST dojeniuy
AVIY3 LYV TVdIONIYd - €0 90
*sse|D uonound Aduaby pean INeus
4] §z0z/1€/8
PISIa 9jeq ‘jdwo) payabael eaJdy ueqJdn
00°0$
Junouwy *3s3 ‘6110 ajeq ‘jdwo) jenydy 9jeq poidandy Riom
¢ 13A37 3DONVNILNIVIA
5z0e/8t/c veoe/LT/L JAILVINIATYd
9jeqg Mels yobae)] 93jeq UOISIAY HIOM

3ANIT ALNNOD NVOUOW JHL OL @Y AGHIM WOYL (Z£-SN) 02-4S NO ONIDV4INSIY
uondudsaq yafoid

NO
INIVIW Y4114 HN 6S/8/000T
ueid vd3qa3d de9A al al
dns adods |edsid welboid 90uUd13)3Y

4o 607

JUNOdDY sbunsiy Ayloud suoday 13loud

swn||9H auAemaq swod B\

ZI0EY
al
Ajlwey



uonepodsuey] jo Juswpedaqg eweqgely - +Z0zZ @

00°0%
uonedpnied
00°0% 00°0% |edopad
PoAI9o9y J0suods POAI9O9Y [e19pod 00'20/'see’e$
00°0% 00°0$ uonebIqo 1e1spad

paiiig Josuods paliig [esspsd

junowp aAnpbau b ajouap sisayjuaiod Ul SpUNOWY :3J0N

Bbuiuuejd uoneliodsues) Ag panosddy - :abej)s Jualin)



RESOLUTION 24 - 41

Decatur Area Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO)

Amending the Current Transportation Improvement Program (TIP) for the Decatur
Metropolitan Planning Area

WHEREAS, the Decatur Area Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) is the organization
designated by the Governor of the State of Alabama as being responsible, together with the State of
Alabama, for implementing the applicable provisions of 23 USC 134 and 135 (amended by the
Infrastructure Investment and Jobs Act, Section 11201 November 2021); 42 USC 2000d-1, 7401; 23
CFR 450 and 500; 40 CFR51 and 93; and

WHEREAS, 23 USC 135 and 23 CFR 450.324 et al., requires that transportation projects in
urbanized areas be funded by the Federal Highway Administration and the Federal Transit
Administration be included in a Transportation Improvement Program (TIP) and adopted by a vote of
the Decatur Area Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO); and

WHEREAS, the Decatur Area Metropolitan Planning Organization has adopted a Transportation
Improvement Program (TIP) and said program is included in the approved State Transportation
Improvement Program (STIP); and

WHEREAS, the Alabama Department of Transportation (ALDOT) and the Decatur Area
Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) have determined that the following amendment to the
TIP be made to add the following project:

Project Description — Resurfacing on SR-67 from CR-41 to SR-24

Project Fiscal | Scope | Federal Cost State Cost Total Cost
Number Year
100078764 | 2025 FM $1,549,958.40 $387,489.60 $1,937,448.00

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Decatur Area Metropolitan Planning
Organization (MPO) hereby amends the current Transportation Improvement Program (TIP) to
include the above set forth change for the total amount of $1,937,448.00

Adopted this the 18" day of September, 2024

, Chairman
Metropolitan Planning Organization

ATTEST:

, Director of Transportation Planning
Metropolitan Planning Organization




Hellums, Dewaxne

From: CPMS Support CPMS Support <CPMS_Support@dot.state.al.us>

Sent: Tuesday, July 16, 2024 4:46 PM

To: Hellums, Dewayne; andersonk@dot.state.al.us

Cc: youngju@dot.state.al.us; ellisro@dot.state.al.us; gilesj@dot.state.al.us;
fairb@dot.state.al.us; deesr@dot.state.al.us; Aaron.Dawson@dot.gov

Subject: The Project listed below has been placed in PLAN status

This is an automated message to inform you that a project in your MPO area has been placed into plan status.

Please review the following project information to determine if said project should be amended to your TIP or long
range plan.

If you feel this notice has been sent to you in error please notify your designated ALDOT contact.
Project Information :

Project : 100078764 Federal aid number : NH 0067 County : MORGAN Scope : FM

Project Description : RESURFACING ON SR-67 FROM CR-41 TO SR-24

Urban Area : 295 DECATUR

Target Start Date : 4/25/2025

Engineers Estimate : $1,937,448.00



vIgWNOSNL
ealy jop|v

S0
jeuoissaibuo)
06'8vv'LE6'T$
junowy "3s3

ajeq pazuoyiny

buias 03 »oeg

s aJowzIs
adAy .9 adA) juaug
ainod ajnod aqynoy anoy aweN
pug puz ISt IST Jdo0jeniug
IVIY3 LAV TVAIONIYd - €0 €0
*Sse|D uolipund Aouaby pean jeuss
¥0 SC0Z/1€/8
PISIa 9jeq '|dwo) pajyabiel ealy ueqJdn
00°'0%
unowy *3s3 ‘6110 ajeq |dwo) jenyoy ajeq pa3dadsdy YI0Mm
¢ 13A37 ADNVNILNIVIA
gcoe/se/y v202/91/L IAILV.INIATYd
9jeq Me3s yobiel 9312 UOISIAY HIOM

PZ-dS OL T+-dD WOUYd £9-dS NO ONIOVIINSIY
uondinsaq pafoid

ND
INIVI q20¢ HN +9/8/000T
uejd avd3aa3ad deaA al al
dns adods jessid welboiad d3OuUd4ddY

4o 6o

JuUNoddY sbuiasi Aylold spuoday alold

swn|[aH auAemag swoOd |9

Z10EY
ar
Awey



uonepodsued] Jo juswpedaq eweqely - 2oz O

00°0%
uonedidnaed
00'0%$ 00°0% jesspad
poAIodoy Josuods poaAIoooy [edopod 00'656'6¥S'T$
00'0% 00'0$ uonebIjqo [eispad

paiiig Josuods Palllg |elapad

junowo m>.ﬁbmmt D ajouap MNMNQMCN\UQ ur sgjunowy .2JO0N

buiuueld uoneysodsues) Ag panosddy - :9beys juasind



RESOLUTION 24 - 42

Decatur Area Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO)

Amending the Current Transportation Improvement Program (TIP) for the Decatur
Metropolitan Planning Area

WHEREAS, the Decatur Area Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) is the organization
designated by the Governor of the State of Alabama as being responsible, together with the State of
Alabama, for implementing the applicable provisions of 23 USC 134 and 135 (amended by the
Infrastructure Investment and Jobs Act, Section 11201 November 2021); 42 USC 2000d-1, 7401; 23
CFR 450 and 500; 40 CFR51 and 93; and

WHEREAS, 23 USC 135 and 23 CFR 450.324 et al., requires that transportation projects in
urbanized areas be funded by the Federal Highway Administration and the Federal Transit
Administration be included in a Transportation Improvement Program (TIP) and adopted by a vote of
the Decatur Area Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO); and

WHEREAS, the Decatur Area Metropolitan Planning Organization has adopted a Transportation
Improvement Program (TIP) and said program is included in the approved State Transportation
Improvement Program (STIP); and

WHEREAS, the Alabama Department of Transportation (ALDOT) and the Decatur Area
Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) have determined that the following amendment to the
TIP be made to add the following project:

Project Description — Resurfacing on SR-67 from SR-3 (US-31) to CR-41

Project Fiscal | Scope | Federal Cost State Cost Total Cost
Number Year
100078765 | 2025 FM | $2,011,924.00 $502,981.00 $2,514,905.00

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Decatur Area Metropolitan Planning
Organization (MPO) hereby amends the current Transportation Improvement Program (TIP) to
include the above set forth change for the total amount of $2,514,905.00

Adopted this the 18" day of September, 2024

, Chairman
Metropolitan Planning Organization

ATTEST:

, Director of Transportation Planning
Metropolitan Planning Organization




Hellums, Dewazne

From: CPMS Support CPMS Support <CPMS_Support@dot.state.al.us>

Sent: Tuesday, July 16, 2024 4:45 PM

To: Hellums, Dewayne; andersonk@dot.state.al.us

Cc: youngju@dot.state.al.us; ellisro@dot.state.al.us; gilesj@dot.state.al.us;
fairb@dot.state.al.us; deesr@dot.state.al.us; Aaron.Dawson@dot.gov

Subject: The Project listed below has been placed in PLAN status

This is an automated message to inform you that a project in your MPO area has been placed into plan status.

Please review the following project information to determine if said project should be amended to your TIP or long
range plan.

if you feel this notice has been sent to you in error please notify your designated ALDOT contact.
Project Information :

Project : 100078765 Federal aid number : NH 0067 County : MORGAN Scope : FM

Project Description : RESURFACING ON SR-67 FROM SR-3(US-31) TO CR-41

Urban Area : 295 DECATUR

Target Start Date : 4/25/2025

Engineers Estimate : $2,514,905.00



vigWndsnL
ealy j0p|v

SO
|euoissalbuo)
78'S06'v1S'C$
junowy "3s3

ajeq pazuoyjiny

buisi 03 oegd

s 2Jowazis
adA) .9 adA) jualg
ajnoud ajnod ajnoy aqnoy awenN
puz puz IsT IST Jojeniuy
VY3 LYV TVAIONIYd - €0 €0
*sse|H uoodung Ad>uaby pear Neuss

¥0 G20c/1€/8
puIsIa 9jeq "jdwo) payabiel eaJly ueqin

00°0$

unowy *3s3 6110 ajeq "|dwo) [enpy 91eq po31dandy YIo0Mm
¢ 13A3T 3DNVNILNIVIA
scoc/se/y $202/91/L JAILLVINIAIYd
9jeqg Mels yobaeyg 93eQg UOISIAY 3IOM

Tt-4D OL (TE-SN)E-US WOYUL £9-4S NO ONIDVHINSIY
uondiinsag pafoad

ND
INIVIA qz0¢ HN $9/8£0001
uejd Ivy3a3d dBIA al al
dns adoos jessid welboid 20uUd43)3Yy

4o bo

3UN0JDY sbuiysi Ajond syuoday 9loid

swin||aH sauAemaq sawod|9M\

Z10Ed
ar
Awey



uonepodsueld] Jo juswyedaqg eweqely - 2oz O

00'0%
uonedpnied
00'0%$ 00°0% jelapad
POAIS33Y Josuods POAISO3Y [eiapad 00'v26'110'C$
00'0$ 00°'0% uonebiqo 1esspad

paliig josuods palilg 1esspad

junownp m\cucmmt D ajouap mwmmtutkaQ ur sgunowtyy .aJoN

buluueld uonejsodsues) Ag panoiddy - :abejs Jualin)



RESOLUTION 24 - 43

Decatur Area Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO)

Amending the Current Transportation Improvement Program (TIP) for the Decatur
Metropolitan Planning Area

WHEREAS, the Decatur Area Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) is the organization
designated by the Governor of the State of Alabama as being responsible, together with the State of
Alabama, for implementing the applicable provisions of 23 USC 134 and 135 (amended by the
Infrastructure Investment and Jobs Act, Section 11201 November 2021); 42 USC 2000d-1, 7401; 23
CFR 450 and 500; 40 CFR51 and 93; and

WHEREAS, 23 USC 135 and 23 CFR 450.324 et al., requires that transportation projects in
urbanized areas be funded by the Federal Highway Administration and the Federal Transit
Administration be included in a Transportation Improvement Program (TIP) and adopted by a vote of
the Decatur Area Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO); and

WHEREAS, the Decatur Area Metropolitan Planning Organization has adopted a Transportation
Improvement Program (TIP) and said program is included in the approved State Transportation
Improvement Program (STIP); and

WHEREAS, the Alabama Department of Transportation (ALDOT) and the Decatur Area
Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) have determined that the following amendment to the
TIP be made to add the following project:

Project Description — RR Crossing Improvements for the Install of Two Cantilevers with LED
Signal Flashing Lights, Two Gates, Two Bells, Add One Set of Signal
Heads Facing Each Bike Approaches, Signs, Markers, Legends on Moulton
Street at DOT No0.352093T in Decatur, CSX RR.REF. NO.1605

Project Fiscal | Scope | Federal Cost State Cost Total Cost
Number Year
100078795 | 2025 CN $650,000.00 $0.00 $650,000.00

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Decatur Area Metropolitan Planning
Organization (MPO) hereby amends the current Transportation Improvement Program (TIP) to
include the above set forth change for the total amount of $650,000.00

Adopted this the 18" day of September, 2024

, Chairman
Metropolitan Planning Organization

ATTEST:

, Director of Transportation Planning
Metropolitan Planning Organization




Hellums, Dewaxne

From: CPMS Support CPMS Support <CPMS_Support@dot.state.al.us>

Sent: Monday, July 1, 2024 1:37 PM

To: Hellums, Dewayne; andersonk@dot.state.al.us

Cc youngju@dot.state.al.us; ellisro@dot.state.al.us; gilesj@dot.state.al.us;
fairb@dot.state.al.us; deesr@dot.state.al.us; Aaron.Dawson@dot.gov

Subject: The Project listed below has been placed in PLAN status

This is an automated message to inform you that a project in your MPO area has been placed into plan status.

Please review the following project information to determine if said project should be amended to your TIP or long
range plan.

If you feel this notice has been sent to you in error please notify your designated ALDOT contact.

Project Information :

Project : 100078795 Federal aid number : RHPD RR25 County : MORGAN Scope : CN

Project Description : RR CROSSING IMPROVENTS FOR THE INSTALL OF TWO CANTILEVERS WITH LED SIGNAL FLASHING
LIGHTS,TWO GATES, TWO BELLS,ADD. ONE SET OF SIGNAL HEADS FACING EACH BIKE APP. SIGNS, MARKING, LEGENDS
ON MOULTON ST.AT DOT NO.352093T IN DECATUR,CSX RR.REF.NO.1605

Urban Area : 295 DECATUR

Target Start Date : 12/6/2024

Engineers Estimate : $650,000.00



viginnosn.L
ealy joplv

SO
|euoissaibuo)

00°'000'059%
junowy "3s3

?jeq pazuoyiny

Bunsi 03 3oeg

VI3V HONIKW - +0
"Sse|D uoiund

puISsia
00°0%
Junowy °3s3 "6u10

¥202/S1/21
ajeq Meis 3adb.ie)

adAy
a3nod ajnod ainoy
puz pug IsT

Aduaby pean
gcoc/Lt/eT

9jeq ‘|dwo) pajyabael

9jeq "|dwo) jenjoy

v20oc/s1/L
93k UOISIADY

VN Hauusg

adAL 3lIBYdINW
a3noy WIEeN
IST  Jojeniul
€0

JjeudS

ealy ueqin

9jeq paiydasdy YioMm
SINIWINOUAINI
ONISSOYD ¥y

JIO0M

SO9T'ON'43¥¥Y XSHUNLVYO3A NI LE60ZSE'ON 10d 1V'LS NOLINOW
NO SAN3IS3T ONINYVIN SNOIS ‘ddV INIF HOVI ONIOVH SAVIH TVNOIS 40 13S INO 'ddvsTidd OMLSILVO
OMLSLHOIT SNIHSVI4 TVYNDIS A3 H1IM SYIAITILNVD OML 40 TIVLSNI FHL Y04 SLNIAOUYdWI ONISSOYUD YUY

uondiidsaq afoad

Y44 dS¥ S6/8/000T1 €958t
URNSILONYLSNOD JeaA al al al
dns adodos |easid welboid S0ud1343Yy Ajhweq
4o b0
JUnodDY sbuiasi Ajuoud spodoay 9loud

swn||34 auAemaq saw oD\



uoneyodsuey] Jo Juswuedaq eweqely - $20Z ®

00°'0%
uonedinnied
00°0% 00°0% |edopad
PoAI999y Josuods PoAIoo9Yy [edopad 00°'000°059%
00°0% 00°0% UonEbIqo [e4opad

paliig Josuods paliig [e1spsd

junowp aAnpbau b ajouap sisayjualpd Uy SUNOWY 310N

bujuue|qd uoneysodsues) Ag panoiddy - :abe)s Jualiny



RESOLUTION 24 - 44

Decatur Area Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO)

Amending the Current Transportation Improvement Program (TIP) for the Decatur

WHEREAS, the Decatur Area Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) is the organization
designated by the Governor of the State of Alabama as being responsible, together with the State of
Alabama, for implementing the applicable provisions of 23 USC 134 and 135 (amended by the
Infrastructure Investment and Jobs Act, Section 11201 November 2021); 42 USC 2000d-1, 7401; 23

Metropolitan Planning Area

CFR 450 and 500; 40 CFR51 and 93; and

WHEREAS, 23 USC 135 and 23 CFR 450.324 et al., requires that transportation projects in
urbanized areas be funded by the Federal Highway Administration and the Federal Transit

Administration be included in a Transportation Improvement Program (TIP) and adopted by a vote of
the Decatur Area Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO); and

WHEREAS, the Decatur Area Metropolitan Planning Organization has adopted a Transportation
Improvement Program (TIP) and said program is included in the approved State Transportation
Improvement Program (STIP); and

WHEREAS, the Alabama Department of Transportation (ALDOT) and the Decatur Area
Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) have determined that the following amendment to the
TIP be made to increase the estimated utility costs on the following project:

Project Description — Bridge Replacement BINS 006153 and 001391 on SR-3 (US-31) over

Norfolk Southern Railway

Project Fiscal | Scope | Federal Cost State Cost Total Cost
Number Year
Original Cost | 100071966 | 2025 uT $1,000,000.00 | $250,000.00 | $1,250,000.00
Increased Cost $104,980.43 $26,245.11 $131,225.54
Total Cost $1,104,980.43 | $276,245.11 $1,381,225.54

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Decatur Area Metropolitan Planning
Organization (MPO) hereby amends the current Transportation Improvement Program (TIP) to
include the above set forth change for the total amount of $1,381,225.54

Adopted this the 18" day of September, 2024

, Chairman

Metropolitan Planning Organization

ATTEST:

Metropolitan Planning Organization

, Director of Transportation Planning




Hellums, Dewazne

From: Missildine Shane <missildines@dot.state.al.us>

Sent: Monday, July 8, 2024 4:43 PM

To: Hellums, Dewayne

Cc: youngju@dot.state.al.us; ellisro@dot.state.al.us; gilesj@dot.state.al.us;
fairb@dot.state.al.us; deesr@dot.state.al.us; Aaron.Dawson@dot.gov

Subject: The MPO Project listed below has been adjusted

ALDOT CPMS has made an adjustment to a project that resides in your MPO urban / planning area.

Listed below is the detail of this project change, please review and determine if change will require a TIP amendment or
if it can be treated as an administrative modification.

After reviewing the paragraph listed above, no further changes may be required by the MPO.

For further information please contact your local ALDOT Region Office or the ALDOT Local Planning Office at 334-242-
6517

The target start date or project engineers estimated amount has changed for the following :
Project : 100071966 ( UT)

Federal aid number : BR 0003 (618)

County : LIMESTONE

Project Description : BRIDGE REPLACEMENT BINS 006153 AND 001391 ON SR-3 (US-31) OVER NORFOLK-SOUTHERN
RAILWAY

Old Engineers Estimate : $1,250,000.00

New Engineers Estimate : $1,381,225.54



Hellums, Dewaxne

From: Missildine Shane <missildines@dot.state.al.us>

Sent: Tuesday, June 18, 2024 9:09 AM

To: Hellums, Dewayne

Cc: youngju@dot state.al.us; ellisro@dot.state.al.us; gilesj@dot.state.al.us;
fairb@dot.state.al.us; deesr@dot.state.al.us; Aaron.Dawson@dot.gov

Subject: The MPO Project listed below has been adjusted

ALDOT CPMS has made an adjustment to a project that resides in your MPO urban / planning area.

Listed below is the detail of this project change, please review and determine if change will require a TIP amendment or
if it can be treated as an administrative modification.

After reviewing the paragraph listed above, no further changes may be required by the MPO.

For further information please contact your local ALDOT Region Office or the ALDOT Local Planning Office at 334-242-
6517

The target start date or project engineers estimated amount has changed for the following :
Project : 100071966 ( UT )

Federal aid number : BR 0003 (618)

County : LIMESTONE

Project Description : BRIDGE REPLACEMENT BINS 006153 AND 001391 ON SR-3 (US-31) OVER NORFOLK-SOUTHERN
RAILWAY

Old Engineers Estimate : $495,156.00

New Engineers Estimate : $1,250,000.00



vIidWNOSNL
eady joplvy

SO
[euoissaibuo)
vS'6522'18€'1$
junowy "3s3
yzoz/11/L

ajeq pazuioyiny

pajiig 2 [IIM sebaey) pazuoyany sj 303foud -

:abe)s Jualin)

SN S anbea|
1€ adAy S adA) aor
ajnod ajnod aInoy noy aweN
pug puz IST IST Jdojeniug
AVIY3 LYY TVdIONIYd - €0 €0
*sse|d uonodung Aduaby pean INeuss
scoe/ve/et
PUISIA 9jeq ‘jdwo) pajrsbie] ealy ueqdn
00'0%
unowy °3s3 "6110 9jeq "|dwo) jenjdy 9jeq paidandy yioMm
¥20z/1/8 ¥20z/st/L INIJWIDV1d3IY I3OANIG
ajeq Me3s 12bae) 93eQg UOISIADY MIOM

AVMIIVY NYIHLNOS-HTOFUYON Y3IA0 (T€-SN) €-US NO T6E£T00 ANV £5T900 SNIE LNIWIDV1dIY 39ANId
uondunsaqg pafold

buis 03 yoeg

vcoc 1444 Ndd 996140001

uejd SIILITILN deaA al al

dns adoos jessid welboiad 30uUd313)3Y
4o 6o

JUNOJDY sbunysiq Ajuond suoday alold

swin||9H auAemaq swOd |

9621¢C
al
Ajlwey



uonexodsuel] Jo Juswpedaqg eweqgely - +Z20zZ @

00°0%
uonedpnied
00°0$ 00°0% jedopad
peAleday Josuods poAIos9y [elopad 00'086'+01°T$
00°0% 00°0% uonRebIqo [eiopad

paliig Josuods paliig [esopsd

junowp aApbau b ajouap sisayjuaiod Ul spUNOWY 30N



Amending the Current Transportation Improvement Program (TIP) for the Decatur

WHEREAS, the Decatur Area Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) is the organization
designated by the Governor of the State of Alabama as being responsible, together with the State of
Alabama, for implementing the applicable provisions of 23 USC 134 and 135 (amended by the
Infrastructure Investment and Jobs Act, Section 11201 November 2021); 42 USC 2000d-1, 7401; 23

RESOLUTION 24 - 45

Decatur Area Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO)

Metropolitan Planning Area

CFR 450 and 500; 40 CFRS51 and 93; and

WHEREAS, 23 USC 135 and 23 CFR 450.324 et al., requires that transportation projects in
urbanized areas be funded by the Federal Highway Administration and the Federal Transit

Administration be included in a Transportation Improvement Program (TIP) and adopted by a vote of

the Decatur Area Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO); and

WHEREAS, the Decatur Area Metropolitan Planning Organization has adopted a Transportation

Improvement Program (TIP) and said program is included in the approved State Transportation
Improvement Program (STIP); and

WHEREAS, the Alabama Department of Transportation (ALDOT) and the Decatur Area

Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) have determined that the following amendment to the

TIP be made to increase the estimated utility costs on the following project:

Project Description — Bridge Replacement BINS 006153 and 001391 on SR-3 (US-31) over
Norfolk Southern Railway

Project Fiscal | Scope | Federal Cost State Cost Total Cost
Number Year
Original Cost | 100037845 | 2025 CN $5,912,464.80 | $1,478,116.20 | $7,390,581.00
Increased Cost $1,511,346.89 | $377,836.72 $1,889,183.61
Total Cost $7,423,811.69 | $1,855,952.92 | $9,279,764.61

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Decatur Area Metropolitan Planning
Organization (MPO) hereby amends the current Transportation Improvement Program (TIP) to
include the above set forth change for the total amount of $9,279,764.61

Adopted this the 18" day of September, 2024

, Chairman

Metropolitan Planning Organization

ATTEST:

Metropolitan Planning Organization

, Director of Transportation Planning




Hellums, Dewazne

From: Missildine Shane <missildines@dot.state.al.us>

Sent: Monday, July 22, 2024 10:53 AM

To: Hellums, Dewayne

Cc youngju@dot.state.al.us; ellisro@dot.state.al.us; gilesj@dot.state.al.us;
fairb@dot.state.al.us; deesr@dot.state.al.us; Aaron.Dawson@dot.gov

Subject: The MPO Project listed below has been adjusted

ALDOT CPMS has made an adjustment to a project that resides in your MPO urban / planning area.

Listed below is the detail of this project change, please review and determine if change will require a TIP amendment or
if it can be treated as an administrative modification.

After reviewing the paragraph listed above, no further changes may be required by the MPO.

For further information please contact your local ALDOT Region Office or the ALDOT Local Planning Office at 334-242-
6517

The target start date or project engineers estimated amount has changed for the following :
Project : 100037845 (CN )

Federal aid number : BR 0003 (618)

County : LIMESTONE

Project Description : BRIDGE REPLACEMENT BINS 006153 AND 001391 ON SR-3 (US-31) OVER NORFOLK-SOUTHERN
RAILWAY

Old Engineers Estimate : $7,390,581.00

New Engineers Estimate : $9,279,764.61



vIgWNOSN.L
ealy jopjv

S0
jeuoissaibuo)
19'v9/'6L2'6%
junowy "3s3

9jeQg pazuoyny

buiuue]qd uoneliodsues) Ag panoiddy - :9beys jJualindy

AVIE3 LAY TVHIONIYd - €0
*sse|) uoipung

puIsia

00'0$

junowy "3s3 6110
gcoe/Le/9

9jeqg Mels yblel

sn

1€ adAy €
93NoJd 21N0d CaYle)]]
pug puz IST

Adusaby pean

Lzoc/Le/t
9jeq 'jdwo) pajyabie)

ajeq '|[dwo) |enypy

veoe/ee/L
932 UOISIAY

S Jauuo)
adAL ab1oao
ajnoy aweN
IST Jdo0eniug

€0

Ijeuss

ealy ueqin

9jeq paidasoy Yiom
INIWIDV1dIY I3O5AY
HIOM

AVMIIVY NYIHLNOS-XT04dON ¥3IA0 (TE€-SN) €-¥S NO T6ET00 ANV €ST900 SNIF LNIWIDVIdIY IDATHE

bunisi 03 xoeg

uondiidsaq afoad

vecoc S¢0¢ WNYd Sv8/£000T 96¢1¢

UNAILONYLSNOD JeaA aIl al al

dis adoos |easid welbold dDdu3LdjOY Ajlweq
40 607

junodny sbunysi Ajiold spoday

aloud

swin||aH sauAemaq sawod|9 M\



uoneuodsuel] jo jJuswypedsqg eweqely - +Z0Z @

00°0%
uonedidnied
00°'0% 00'0% 1e4apad
PpoAIeday Josuods PoAIoo9Y [edopod 00'T18°€TY LS
00°0% 00°0% uonebi[qo jesopad

paIig Josuods paliig 1e1sps3

junowp m\cﬁummt D ajouap MNMNQNCN‘\BQ ur sjunowy .2]Jo0N



RESOLUTION 24 - 46

Decatur Area Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO)

Amending the Current Transportation Improvement Program (TIP) for the Decatur
Metropolitan Planning Area

WHEREAS, the Decatur Area Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) is the organization
designated by the Governor of the State of Alabama as being responsible, together with the State of
Alabama, for implementing the applicable provisions of 23 USC 134 and 135 (amended by the
Infrastructure Investment and Jobs Act, Section 11201 November 2021); 42 USC 2000d-1, 7401; 23
CFR 450 and 500; 40 CFRS51 and 93; and

WHEREAS, 23 USC 135 and 23 CFR 450.324 et al., requires that transportation projects in
urbanized areas be funded by the Federal Highway Administration and the Federal Transit
Administration be included in a Transportation Improvement Program (TIP) and adopted by a vote of
the Decatur Area Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO); and

WHEREAS, the Decatur Area Metropolitan Planning Organization has adopted a Transportation
Improvement Program (TIP) and said program is included in the approved State Transportation
Improvement Program (STIP); and

WHEREAS, the Alabama Department of Transportation (ALDOT) and the Decatur Area
Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) have determined that the following amendment to the
TIP be made to increase the estimated construction costs on the following project:

Project Description — Advanced Corridor Management TSMO on [-65 from SR-67 (MP 332.721)
to SR-3 (US-31) (MP 354.753)

Project Fiscal | Scope | Federal Cost State Cost Total Cost
Number Year

Original Cost | 100072297 | 2025 CN $3,776,301.90 | $419,589.10 | $4,195,891.00
Increased Cost $260,837.01 $28,981.89 $289,818.90
Total Cost $4,037,138.91 $448,570.99 $4,485,709.90

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Decatur Area Metropolitan Planning
Organization (MPO) hereby amends the current Transportation Improvement Program (TIP) to
include the above set forth change for the total amount of $4,485,709.90

Adopted this the 18" day of September, 2024

, Chairman
Metropolitan Planning Organization

ATTEST:

, Director of Transportation Planning
Metropolitan Planning Organization




Hellums, Dewazne

From: Missildine Shane <missildines@dot.state.al.us>

Sent: Thursday, August 22, 2024 9:03 AM

To: Hellums, Dewayne

Cc: youngju@dot.state.al.us; ellisro@dot.state.al.us; gilesj@dot.state.al.us;
fairb@dot.state.al.us; deesr@dot.state.al.us; Aaron.Dawson@dot.gov

Subject: The MPO Project listed below has been adjusted

ALDOT CPMS has made an adjustment to a project that resides in your MPO urban / planning area.

Listed below is the detail of this project change, please review and determine if change will require a TIP amendment or
if it can be treated as an administrative modification.

After reviewing the paragraph listed above, no further changes may be required by the MPO.

For further information please contact your local ALDOT Region Office or the ALDOT Local Planning Office at 334-242-
6517

The target start date or project engineers estimated amount has changed for the following :
Project : 100072297 (CN )

Federal aid number : STPAA 1065 (537)

County : LIMESTONE

Project Description : ADVANCED CORRIDOR MANAGEMENT TSMO ON I-65 FROM SR-67 (MP 332.721) TO SR-3 (US-31)
(MP 354.753)

Old Engineers Estimate : $4,195,891.00

New Engineers Estimate : $4,485,709.90



Hellums, Dewaxne

From: Missildine Shane <missildines@dot.state.al.us>

Sent: Friday, July 26, 2024 11:46 AM

To: Hellums, Dewayne

Cc youngju@dot.state.al.us; ellisro@dot.state.al.us; gilesj@dot.state.al.us;
fairb@dot.state.al.us; deesr@dot.state.al.us; Aaron.Dawson@dot.gov

Subject: The MPO Project listed below has been adjusted

ALDOT CPMS has made an adjustment to a project that resides in your MPO urban / planning area.

Listed below is the detail of this project change, please review and determine if change will require a TIP amendment or
if it can be treated as an administrative modification.

After reviewing the paragraph listed above, no further changes may be required by the MPO.

For further information please contact your local ALDOT Region Office or the ALDOT Local Planning Office at 334-242-
6517

The target start date or project engineers estimated amount has changed for the following :
Project : 100072297 (CN )

Federal aid number : STPAA 1065 (537)

County : LIMESTONE

Project Description : ADVANCED CORRIDOR MANAGEMENT TSMO ON [-65 FROM SR-67 (MP 332.721) TO SR-3 (US-31)
(MP 354.753)

Old Engineers Estimate : $4,578,657.00

New Engineers Estimate : $4,195,891.43




vigWnosnl
ealy jop|v

SO
|euoissaibuo)
06°60.'S8V'v$
junowy *3s3

¥zoe/9z/8
ajeq pazuoyiny

I

laise

adAy 69 adAL Auoyjuy
93NnoJ ajynoud anoy anoy swepN
pug pug ISt IST dojeniug
JIVISH3AINI - 10 T0
*sse|D uondung Aousaby pean Jjeus
9202/S2/0T1
PLISIa 9jeq 'jdwo) payabael eady ueqan
00'0%
junowy i3s3 ‘610 9jeq "|dwo) [endy 9jeq pai1dacrdy JIOM
SWILSAS ADOTONHDO3L
ycoe/Le/6 ycoe/ee/s INIOITTIANI
9jeq ye3s wbae) 9jeq UOISIAY MIOM

(€S2°¥S€E dW) (TE-SN) £-Y¥S OL (TZL°TEE dIW) £9-4S WOYH S9-I NO OWSL LNIWIDVYNVIW JOAIYY0D GIDNVAQY
uondiinsaq palolgd

Buiysi] 03 xoeq

1AV 4 1444 1S £622/000T

UNAILONYLSNOD dBIA al al

dis adoos |essid welbold dIUIIBJ3Y
4o 6o

JUNOJDY sbunysiq Ajlond spodoay 9loud

swin|joH auAemaq sw ol

10S8%
ar
Ajjwey



uonepodsued] jo Juswpedaqg eweqely - 20 @

00°'0%
uonedpiied
00°0% 00°'0% jesspad
poAIedoy Josuods poAIedoy [edopod 00'8ETLE0'VS
00°0% 00°0% uonebijqo [e1spad

paliig Josuods paIi'g [edspad

junowp ampbau b ajouap sisaypuaipd Uy spuUNOWY 3)o0N

P3jjig 29 'MW sabaeyd paziioyiny sj y2afoad - :abejs Jualin)



Amending the Current Transportation Improvement Program (TIP) for the Decatur
Metropolitan Planning Area

WHEREAS, the Decatur Area Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) is the organization
designated by the Governor of the State of Alabama as being responsible, together with the State of
Alabama, for implementing the applicable provisions of 23 USC 134 and 135 (amended by the
Infrastructure Investment and Jobs Act, Section 11201 November 2021); 42 USC 2000d-1, 7401; 23

RESOLUTION 24 - 47

Decatur Area Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO)

CFR 450 and 500; 40 CFR51 and 93; and

WHEREAS, 23 USC 135 and 23 CFR 450.324 et al., requires that transportation projects in
urbanized areas be funded by the Federal Highway Administration and the Federal Transit

Administration be included in a Transportation Improvement Program (TIP) and adopted by a vote of
the Decatur Area Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO); and

WHEREAS, the Decatur Area Metropolitan Planning Organization has adopted a Transportation

Improvement Program (TIP) and said program is included in the approved State Transportation
Improvement Program (STIP); and

WHEREAS, the Alabama Department of Transportation (ALDOT) and the Decatur Area

Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) have determined that the following amendment to the

TIP be made to increase the preliminary engineering costs on the following project:

Project Description — Intersection Improvements on Vaughn Bridge Road at SR-3 (US-31)

Project Fiscal | Scope | Federal Cost | Local Cost Total Cost

Number Year (City of

Hartselle)
Original Cost | 100069660 | 2025 PE $80,000.00 $20,000.00 $100,000.00
Increased Cost $28,036.00 $7,009.00 $35,045.00
Total Cost $108,036.00 $27,009.00 $135,045.00

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Decatur Area Metropolitan Planning
Organization (MPO) hereby amends the current Transportation Improvement Program (TIP) to
include the above set forth change for the total amount of $135,045.00

Adopted this the 18" day of September, 2024

, Chairman

Metropolitan Planning Organization

ATTEST:

Metropolitan Planning Organization

, Director of Transportation Planning




vigaihnosnit
eaJdy J0p|v

SO
|euoissaibuo)

00°'000°00T1$
junowy °3s3

6102/02/11
9jeq pazuoyiny

Buiys 03 »oeg

JOLO3ITI0D YOLVI - SO
'sse|) uonodund

PLISIa
00°0%
junowy °3s3 '6140

6T02/1/21
ajeq Jels yabie)

adAy VN
93jNoJ 93NOoJd 9JINoYy
puz puz IST

Aouaby pea
202/9/21

ajeq "|dwo) pajabiel

9jeq ‘|dwo) jenydy

yecoe/Ss1/L
9jeq UoISIAY

¥ anbea]

odAL =To] g
ajynoy aweN
IsT dojeniug

€0

9jeusas

eady ueqan

93jeq paidacoy YIOMm
SINIWINOUAINI
NOILD3ISYILNI

}IOM

(1€-SN) €-US 1V AvOy 39AI1¥g NHONVA NO SLNIWIAOUAIWI NOILDISYILINI

uondudsaqg pafoid

OCOBDNIY3INIONI 0¢0c¢ o4asn 09969000T T1S8EY
UR|dAYVNIWITIYd deaA a1 al aIl
dnis adoos |essid welbold S0ud4343Yy Ajlwed
4o 601
JuUNo230Y sbuias Ayuond syoday 109(0.d

swn||aH auAemaq sawoOd DM



uonjeyodsuel] Jo Juawpedaq eweqe|y - $202 ©

00'9€£0'80T$
uonedpiaed
00°0% 00'000°08$ 1elopad
PpoAIeday Josuods poAIaoay [edopag 00°00008%
00°0$ 00°000°08$ UoRebIqo 1esspad

paliig Josuods paliig [e1opad

junowp aApbau b ajouap sisayiuaind u) SUNOWY 330N

P3j|ig 29 ||!M S3b4ey) paziioyiny s| 3d>afoad - :abeys jJuain)



Hellums, Dewaxne

From: Giles, James <gilesj@dot.state.al.us>
Sent: Tuesday, August 27, 2024 10:45 AM
To: Hellums, Dewayne

Cc Dees, Robert B.; White, Andrew J.
Subject: Project# 100069660 STPOA 5219 (252)
Dewayne,

Are you ok with increasing the above project to cover the overrun? The new amounts needed are shown below.
James Giles

From: White, Andrew J. <whitean@dot.state.al.us>
Sent: Tuesday, August 27, 2024 8:09 AM

To: Dees, Robert B. <deesr@dot.state.al.us>
Subject: STPOA 5219 (252)

Good morning Barrett,

When you get a chance, will you please let me know if the Decatur MPO wants to increase this project to cover the
overrun. [f so, the new amounts will need to be the following.

New Total Cost New Federal Share New Other share

134,487.95 107,590.36 26,897.59

Thank you.



LAICRACE LAV RL A

®

Project Ref.# | 100069660 Scope | PE  Area [ 02 pist |
1stRt) CR NA From:
2nd Rt To:
3rd Rt: Desc: |INTERSECTION IMPROVEMENTS ON VAUGHN
ﬁe_éiniﬁarker ] : BRIDGE ROAD AT SR-3 (US-31)
End Marker Lead Bureau: 2 Work Cd
Work Length 14 Plans By: 22  Mode of Cn.
Haz. Mat. Design Sec. : Func. Class.
On NHS N Urban Area: |295 :
nmmgl N 57T o o e S

Project Budget, Monthly Activity Project Stage History

- County
Prior PE No

[ 52

Orig Pro] No
Cnty. Proj No
Target Start
Eng. Est. Cost
Type Measure
Delete Indicator
Related Group

12/1/2019
$100,000.0(
ENGLISH

Program Code| USDC Stag§|4 AC
‘Bond Fund Yr FAA/FTA Grant #

Federal Oblg] $80,000.00  Improvement TypeI
State Oblg| $0.00 CE Part|
Other Oblg] $0.00 Cons PartI
Total Oblg| $80,000.00 Total Part]
In Kind Match $20,000.00 CE Non Par
Agreement Amt $100,000.00 Cons Non PartI
CE Budget $12,000.00 Total Non Part
Fed Balance| ($27,590.36) Total Cost|

Proj Balance] ($49,069.27) Consulitant Expl

Last Rev Datel 12/2/2019

Comp Datel

N ExpAcct 4321

ed Approp! Z2

F
Overrun Allowedl Y Stz

15 Fed E
$2,229.29 Fed R
$132,258.66 Fed Prior
$134,487.95 Other E
$0.00 Other R
($5,418.68) Other Prior
($5,418.68) Retainage
$129,069.27 Escrow Am
$0.00 CFDA Nu
Acceptance Dat



RESOLUTION 19 - 21

Decatur Area Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO)

Amending the Current Transportation Improvement Program (TIP) for the Decatur
Metropolitan Planning Area

WHEREAS, the Decatur Area Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) is the organization
designated by the Governor of the State of Alabama as being responsible, together with the State of
Alabama, for implementing the applicable provisions of 23 USC 134 and 135 (amended by the FAST
Act December 4, 2015); 42 USC 2000d-1, 7401, 23 CFR 450 and 500; 40 CFR51 and 93; and

WHEREAS, 23 USC 135 and 23 CFR 450.324 et al., requires that transportation projects in
urbanized areas be funded by the Federal Highway Administration and the Federal Transit
Administration be included in a Transportation Improvement Program (TIP) and adopted by a vote of
the Decatur Area Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO); and

WHEREAS, the Decatur Area Metropolitan Planning Organization has adopted a Transportation
Improvement Program (TIP) and said program is included in the approved State Transportation
Improvement Program (STIP); and

WHEREAS, the Alabama Department of Transportation (ALDOT), and the Decatur Area
Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) have determined that the following amendment be made
to the TIP:

New Project Addition — Vaughn Bridge Road Intersection Improvements at US — Highway 31 in
Hartselle

Project Number | Fiscal Year | Scope | Federal Cost | Local Cost (Hartselle) Total
100069660 2019 PE $80,000.00 $20,000.00 $100,000.00

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Decatur Area Metropolitan Planning
Organization (MPO) hereby amends the current Transportation Improvement Program (TIP) to
include the above set forth change for the total amount of $100,000.

Adopted this the 27" day of February, 2019

, Chairman
Metropolitan Planning Organization

ATTEST:

, Director of Transportation Planning
Metropolitan Planning Organization




vigWnosn.l
eaJdy Joplv

S0
|euoissalbuo)

00°'000°00T$
junowy *3s3

6102/02/11
?jeq pazuoyiny

Bunsi 03 oeg

JOLO3TIOD YOLVIN - SO
‘sse|) uonoung

pLIsia
00°0%
junowy *3s3 ‘6140

6T02/1/2T
ajeq uels 19bae]

adAy VN
2)nod 93)NnoJd aNnoy
pug puz ISt

Aduaby pean
yeoez/9/zt

ajeq 'jdwo) pajabiel

?jeq "|dwo) |eny

¥coe/St/L
9jeq UOoISIAY

0] anbea|

adA)L 20r
2)noy aweN
IST Jojeniuy

€0

9jeuds

ealy ueqin

9je@ pa3idandy YIOM
SINIWINOUdINI
NOILD3SUALNI

HI0OM

(T€-SN) €-¥S 1V AvOd 39ardd NHONVA NO SINIWIAOUdIWI NOILDIASYILNI

uondudsaqg pafoad

OCODONIYIINIONI 0co¢ 24dsn 09969000T T1S8EY
Ue|dAYVYNIWITI N 424 ail al al
dis adodos |edsid wesbold 93d5uUl3i3)9Y Ajhweq
4o bo7
JUNoJDY sbuiysin Ajuionid suodoy 3lold

swn||9H auAemaq swod |9



uonepodsuel] jo juswipedaq eweqely - 202 ©®

00°'9€0'80T$
uonedipiaed
00°'0$ 00°000°08% jedopad
PpoAIoIay Josuods PoAIaoay [edopad 00°'000'08%
00°0$ 00°000°08$ uorebiqo resspad

pa[iig Josuods palig [e1opad

junowp anpbau b ajouap sisayjuaipd Uy SpUNOWY 3J0N

P3]iid 39 |IIM sebaey) paziioyiny sj 329foid - :abeys Juasin)



